Sales and Marketing Expenses (235.2) (180.7) 30.1% (213.8) 10.0% (449.0) (357.4) 25.6%

Extraord. Adj. from Oper. Restructuring 1.0 - - 1.3 (18.1%) 2.3 - -

Sales and Marketing Expenses on Net Revenue ended the quarter at 21.5%, which means 150 basis points above

1Q23. The primary reason for this outcome was the rise inMarketing expenses, reflecting an investment of over R$9

million with the Universo TOTVS 2023, which outperformed all previous benchmarks with a daily average of over 6

thousand participants. The Universo TOTVS provided over 250 contents across diverse fields, with the participation

of over 70 partner brands. Besides, thousands of TOTVS clients were in attendance, thereby consolidating the success

of the Universo TOTVS.

When compared to 2Q22, the growth of 170 basis points in the representativeness of this line over the GAAP Net

Revenue was due to: (i) the greater reach of the Universo TOTVS, as mentioned above; (ii) the return of in-person

events in several segments and regions; and (iii) the increase in variable compensation and commissions, in view of the

commercial performance in the period.

General andAdministrative Expenses andOthers

In R$ million 2Q23 2Q22 ∆ 1Q23 ∆ 1H23 1H22 ∆

Adjusted G&A Expenses and Others (97.0) (84.4) 14.9% (87.7) 10.6% (184.7) (173.3) 6.6%

% GAAP Net Revenue 8.9% 9.2% -30 bp 8.2% 70 bp 8.6% 9.6% -100 bp

G&A Expenses and Others (104.3) (70.7) 47.6% (111.1) (6.1%) (215.4) (187.7) 14.8%

General and Administrative Expenses (91.7) (84.9) 8.1% (88.7) 3.4% (180.5) (165.7) 8.9%

Provision for Contingencies (7.8) (3.3) 134.0% (0.9) 810.1% (8.6) (14.3) (39.5%)

Other Net Revenues (Expenses) (4.8) 17.5 (127.3%) (21.5) (77.7%) (26.3) (7.7) 240.1%

Extraordinary Items 7.3 (13.8) (152.9%) 23.4 (68.8%) 30.7 14.4 113.1%

M&A Adjustment at Fair Value 5.1 1.2 337.3% 21.6 (76.6%) 26.7 26.1 2.3%

Extraord. Adj. from Oper. Restructuring - - - 0.5 (100.0%) 0.5 - -

Expenses with M&A Transactions 1.4 2.7 (48.7%) 1.3 7.4% 2.6 5.9 (55.5%)

Tax Credit 0.9 (17.6) (104.9%) - - 0.9 (17.6) (104.9%)

General and Administrative Expenses (“G&A”), net of the extraordinary impacts of R$1.4 million of expenses with

M&A transactions, ended the quarter at 8.3% over Net Revenue, which means 70 basis points below the level stated

in 2Q22, and 10 basis points above 1Q23. The semester's aggregate ratio reduced by 50 basis points to 8.3%, showing

the Company's constant effort to enhance efficiency and cut fixed expenses in the wake of revenue growth.

This document is a TOTVS’ property. All rights reserved© 2Q23 Earnings Release 17

The Provision for Contingencies ended the quarter at R$7.8 million, a level higher than the year-over-year and